
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2883

ANSWERED ON 06.08.2025


FUNDS FOR DEVELOPMENT OF SOLAR PARKS

2883. SHRI P V MIDHUN REDDY

Will the Minister of NEW AND RENEWABLE ENERGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is true that under the Development of Solar Parks and Ultra Mega Power Projects scheme, fifty solar parks have been sanctioned and if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of funds utilised by each of the eleven completed solar parks for their construction, park-wise;

(c) the details of funds allocated for construction of the remaining project, park-wise; and

(d) the estimated timeline for completion of all parks?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF  STATE  FOR NEW & RENEWABLE ENERGY AND POWER

(SHRI SHRIPAD YESSO NAIK)

(a) The Government has sanctioned 53 nos. of solar parks under the scheme for “Development of Solar Parks and Ultra Mega Power Projects” as on 31.07.2025, the details of which are given at Annexure-

I.

(b) A total of 18 nos. of solar parks have been completed, so far. The details of Central Financial Assistance (CFA) released to these 18 nos. of completed solar parks under the scheme, are given at Annexure-II.

(c) All the solar parks under the scheme are eligible for a CFA of up to Rs. 20 lakh per MW or 30% of the project cost, whichever is lower for development of the parks. In addition, a CFA of up to Rs. 25

lakh per solar park is provided for preparation of Detailed Project Report.

(d) The current timeline of the scheme is up to FY 2025-26.


*****


ANNEXURE-I REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2883 FOR 06.08.2025

Details of sanctioned Solar Parks under the scheme for “Development of Solar Parks

and Ultra Mega Power Projects”

Sl.

No.

Name of Park Capacity

sanctioned

(MW)

1. Ananthapuramu-I Solar Park, Andhra Pradesh 1400

2. Kurnool Solar Park, Andhra Pradesh 1000

3. Kadapa Solar Park, Andhra Pradesh 1000

4. Ananthapuramu-II Solar Park, Andhra Pradesh 500

5. Ramagiri Solar Park, Ananthapuramu district, Andhra Pradesh 300

6. Rajnandgaon Solar Park, Chhattisgarh 100

7. Radhnesada Solar Park, Banaskantha district, Gujarat 700

8. Dholera Solar Park, Ahmedabad district, Gujarat 1000

9. NTPC RE Park, Kutch district, Gujarat 4750

10. GSECL RE Park, Kutch district, Gujarat 3325

11. GIPCL RE Park Ph-I, Kutch district, Gujarat 600

12. GIPCL RE Park Ph-II, Kutch district, Gujarat 1200

13. GIPCL RE Park Ph-III, Kutch district, Gujarat 575

14.
SECI Floating Solar Park, Getalsud dam, Ranchi district,

Jharkhand
100

15. DVC Floating Solar Park Ph-II, Dhanbad district, Jharkhand 234

16.
Floating Solar Park Ph-I, Tilaiya Dam, Jharkhand & Panchet

Dam in Jharkhand & partly in West Bengal
755

17. Pavagada Solar Park, Tumkur district, Karnataka 2000

18. Kasargod Solar Park, Kerala 105

19. Floating Solar Park, Kollam, Kerala 50

20. Kasargod Solar Park Ph-II, Kerala 100

21. Rewa Solar Park, Madhya Pradesh 750

22. Mandsaur Solar Park, Madhya Pradesh 250

23. Neemuch Solar Park, Madhya Pradesh 500

24. Agar Solar Park, Madhya Pradesh 550

25. Shajapur Solar Park, Madhya Pradesh 450

26. Omkareswar Floating Solar Park, Khandwa, Madhya Pradesh 518

27. Barethi Solar Park, Chhatarpur, Madhya Pradesh 630

28. Morena Solar Park, Madhya Pradesh 600

29. Sai Guru Solar Park, Dhule, Maharashtra 500

30. Dondaicha Solar Park, Dhule, Maharashtra 250

31. Patoda Solar Park, Beed, Maharashtra 250


Sl.

No.

Name of Park Capacity

sanctioned

(MW)

32. Erai Floating Solar Park, Chandrapur, Maharashtra 105

33. Vankal Solar Park, Champai, Mizoram 20

34. Solar Park by NHPC, Ganjam, Odisha 40

35. Bhadla-II Solar Park, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 680

36. Bhadla-III Solar Park, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 1000

37. Bhadla-IV Solar Park, Jodhpur, Rajasthan 500

38. Phalodi-Pokaran Solar Park, Rajasthan 750

39. Fatehgarh Phase-1B Solar Park, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan 421

40. Nokh Solar Park, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan 925

41. Pugal Solar Park Ph-I, Bikaner, Rajasthan 1000

42. Pugal Solar Park Ph-II, Bikaner, Rajasthan 1000

43. RVUN Solar Park, Bikaner, Rajasthan 2000

44. Bodana Solar Park, Jaisalmer, Rajasthan 2000

45.
Solar Park in UP (Jalaun, Allahabad, Mirzapur & Kanpur Dehat),

Uttar Pradesh
365

46. Jalaun Solar Park, Uttar Pradesh 1200

47. Mirzapur Solar Park, Uttar Pradesh 100

48. Kalpi Solar Park, Jalaun, Uttar Pradesh 65

49. Lalitpur Solar Park, Uttar Pradesh 600

50. Jhansi Solar Park, Uttar Pradesh 600

51. Chitrakoot Solar Park, Uttar Pradesh 800

52. Kanpur Dehat Park, Uttar Pradesh 75

53. Kanpur Nagar Park, Uttar Pradesh 35


ANNEXURE-II REFFERED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2883 FOR 06.08.2025

Central Financial Assistance released to the completed Solar Parks under the scheme

for “Development of Solar Parks and Ultra Mega Power Projects.”

Sl. No Name of Solar Park
Capacity

(MW)

CFA released

(in INR Crores)

1.  Ananthapuramu Solar Park 1400 271.69

2.  Kurnool Solar Park 1000 200.25

3.  Ananthapuramu-II Solar Park 500 100.25

4.  Rajnandgaon Solar Park 100 17.10

5.  Radhnesada Solar Park 700 89.11

6.  Pavagada Solar Park 2000 351.95

7.  Kasargod Solar Park 105 19.90

8.  Rewa Solar Park 750 136.34

9.  Mandsaur Solar Park 250 30.00

10.  Agar Solar Park 550 75.22

11.  Shajapur Solar Park 450 76.64

12.  Vankal Solar Park 20 4.10

13.  Bhadla-II Solar Park 680 99.30

14.  Bhadla-III Solar Park 1000 190.70

15.  Bhadla-IV Solar Park 500 100.25

16.  Fatehgarh Phase-1B Solar Park 421 0.25

17.  Solar Park in UP 365 50.99

18.  Kalpi Solar Park 65 7.90

